The carrying value and net fair values of financial assets and liabilities at balance date are:

 2021 2020

 Carrying Net Fair Carrying Net Fair

 Value Value Value Value

 $ $ $ $

Financial Assets
Cash and Deposits 5,084,472 5,084,472 2,056 2,056

Receivables 37,108 37,108 69,649 69,649

 5,121,580 5,121,580 71,705 71,705

Financial Liabilities
Payables 769,920 769,920 165,679 165,679

Unsecured Loans - - 43,476 43,476

Convertible Notes - - 74,615 74,615

 769,920 769,920 283,770 283,770

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position have been analysed
and classified using a fair value hierarchy reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the
measurements. All financial instruments measured at fair value are level one, meaning fair value is determined
from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.

Sensitivity Analysis
Interest Rate Risk

The Company has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.
This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from
a change in these risks

Sensitivity

   30 June  30 June

   2021 2020

   $ $

Change in Loss
- Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points  50,845 21

- Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points  (50,845) (21)

Change in Equity
- Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points  50,845 21

- Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points  (50,845) (21)

19. Earnings per Share

a)   Reconciliation of earnings to profit or loss:

   Loss for the year  (1,820,025) (221,734)

   Loss used to calculate the basic and diluted EPS  (1,820,025) (221,734)

b)   Basic and diluted weighted average number of

   ordinary shares outstanding during the year used

   in calculating dilutive EPS  2,360,509 43,985,566

45 Torque Metals Limited 30 June 2021

20.  Commitments
In order to maintain rights of tenure to mining tenements, the Company would have the

following discretionary exploration expenditure requirements up until expiry of leases.

These obligations, which are subject to renegotiation upon expiry of the leases, are not
are not provided for in the financial statements and are payable:

 30 June 30 June

 2021 2020

 $ $

Tenement Commitments
Not longer than one year 1,010,534 288,000

Longer than one year but not longer than five years 3,280,468 642,378

Longer than five years 4,138,600 -